FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

09-29-2004



102869280

**U.S. Department of Commerce** Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** 

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY \					
TO: The Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					
Submission Type  V New	Conveyance Type  Assignment Security Agreement				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name   □ Change of Name				
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government				
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  Departmental File  Secret File				
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year				
Name (line 1) Scott W. Osiecki	09-16-2004				
Name (line 2)	Execution Date				
Second Party Name (line 1) Donwoong Kang	Month Day Year 09-16-2004				
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Name (line 1) John D. Brush & Co., Inc.	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the				
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic				
Address (line 1) 900 Linden Avenue	representative is attached				
Address (line 2)	Assignment.)				
Address (line 3) Rochester	New York 14625				
Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only					
Name	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					
2004 ECOOPER 00000147 100223 29213508					
8021 40.00 DA					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

**PATENT** 

REEL: 015865 FRAME: 0244

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Na	me and Address	Area Code and Telephone Nu	umber (585) 899-2930
Name Dennis B	. Danella, Esq.		
Address (line 1) JAECKL	LE FLEISCHMANN & MUG	GEL, LLP	
Address (line 2) 190 Lind	en Oaks		
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4) Rocheste	r, New York 14625-2812		
	he total number of page ing any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance	document # 2
	er(s) or Patent Num		Mark if additional numbers attached
		atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	
Patent App	plication Number(s)		Patent Number(s)
If this document is being fil was	ed together with a new Pater	nt Application, enter the date the pater	nt application Month Day Year 09-17-2004
Patent Cooperation	n Treaty (PCT)		
_	pplication number	PCT PCT	PCT
	6. Application Number	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Propert	ies	number of properties involved.	# 1
<b>—</b>			
Fee Amount	Fee Amount f	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3	.41): \$ 40.00
Method of Payn		sed Deposit Account [	<b>√</b>
Deposit Accour		tional fees can be charged to the	
(Line) to paymont		eposit Account Number:	# 10-0223
	A	uthorization to charge additional f	fees: Yes 🗸 No
Statement and Sig	nature		
To the best of	mv knowledge and beli	ief, the foregoing information is	s true and correct and any
attached copy	is a true copy of the or	iginal document. Charges to o	deposit account are authorized, as
indicated here	in.	/	
Dennis B. Da	anella, Esq.	bus la	Sept. 17, 2004
Name of Pers	on Signing	Signature	Date

PATENT REEL: 015865 FRAME: 0245

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We, Scott W. Osiecki, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 47 East Street, Skaneateles, New York 13152, and Donwoong Kang, a citizen of Korea, residing at 43 Gordon Parkway, Syracuse, New York 13219, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a design entitled HANDLE for which We have executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, on an even date herewith;

WHEREAS, John D. Brush & Co., Inc., with its principal place of business at 900 Linden Avenue, Rochester, New York, 14625, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Improvements and the said Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said John D. Brush & Co., Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said Improvements, and the said Application and all extensions, divisionals, continuations, renewals and reissues thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all extensions, divisionals, continuations, renewals and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said Improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said Improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of the said Improvements and the said Application and all rights to register the said Improvements and the said Application in appropriate registries; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said Improvements to the said John D. Brush & Co., Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to the said John D. Brush & Co., Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said Improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said John D. Brush & Co., Inc., its successors,

legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Improvements in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 015865 FRAME: 0246

IN TESTIMON	Y WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 16 day of
5507	, 2004.
	The hat
,	Jan
State of NEW County of ON	YORK:
County of _ON	ONDATE : //
Defens m	ne this 16th day of Sestember, 2004 personally appeared the above-
named Scott W	V. Osiecki, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the foregoing
	s/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.
	sher own nee win for the purposes therein set form.
	$\mathcal{U}_{1}$
	Show E to O
	Jack C. 10th
	Notary Public GARY F FORD
	No reg Bet a real control of York
	Open to the second seco
IN TESTIMON	Y WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 16 day of
Sept.	, 2004.
	Donwoong Kang
	4-1
State of New County of ONG	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
	•
Before n	ne this 16th day of Spherker, 2004 personally appeared the above-
named Donwood	ong Kang, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the foregoing
instrument of his	s/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.
	,
	Ga, E day
	Notary Public
145041.1	
	GARY E. FORD
	Notary Public in the State of New York Qualified in Onondaga Co. No. 4979952
	My Commission Expires 04/08/07
	- 1//- /

**RECORDED: 09/17/2004** 

PATENT REEL: 015865 FRAME: 0247